504789660 02/22/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4836392

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WAYNE MILLER	02/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LINDSAY M. FRANCIS AND MAGGIE M. BROWNEY, CO-TRUSTEES OF THE WAYNE D. MILLER REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST DATED MAY 21, 2013
Street Address:	1917 SE 5TH COURT
City:	CAPE CORAL
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33990

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7217270

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (434)817-0977

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4349515700

Email: tbergert@williamsmullen.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS F. BERGERT C/O WILLIAMS MULLEN IP

Address Line 1: 321 EAST MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA 22902

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS F. BERGERT	
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas F. Bergert/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2018	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment-Miller#page1.tif source=Assignment-Miller#page2.tif

PATENT 504789660 REEL: 045009 FRAME: 0824

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

Wayne Miller, a citizen of the United States, residing at 16090 Via Solera Cir #105, Fort Myers FL 33908, US (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), is a named inventor on:

U.S. patent no. 7,217,270 issued on May 15, 2007 for Method and Material for Coating Electro-Cautery Probes and Lubricating Surgical Instruments, based on application number 10/776,781 filed on February 11, 2004 (the "Patent")

AND WHEREAS, Lindsay M. Francis and Maggie M. Browney, Co-Trustees of the Wayne D. Miller Revocable Living Trust dated May 21, 2013 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), are desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives:

its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and all inventions disclosed therein, including all rights of priority, all rights of any kind whatsoever of ASSIGNOR provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world, and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries;

its entire right, title and interest in all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof;

its entire right, title and interest in any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

ASSIGNOR further hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or similar appropriate authority to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as ASSIGNOR'S interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest, and to record and register this Assignment to reflect ASSIGNEE's ownership.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-

PATENT REEL: 045009 FRAME: 0825 part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful ouths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including but not limited to application number(s) and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with any rule or request of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other country or regional patent office for the purposes of recording this document.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated:

ASSIGNOR

Date

PATENT REEL: 045009 FRAME: 0826

RECORDED: 02/22/2018